

No. 08-1448

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of California, and
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California,

Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION
and ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VINDICIA, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

ALAN GURA*
LAURA POSSESSKY
CANDICE N. HANCE
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street,
Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapossessky.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Video Game Content Is A Form Of Speech Protected By The First Amendment	4
II. The Act’s Restrictions On Video Game Sales Unduly Burden Adult Speech.....	6
A. Video Games Are Primarily And Per- vasively Enjoyed By Adults, Largely Online	7
B. The Act’s Application to Online Gaming Is Vague And Particularly Harmful	10
III. Parental Controls Offer An Effective And Less Restrictive Alternative To Statutorily Imposed Age Verification Requirements For Online Video Gaming.....	17
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6, 11, 21
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972)	4
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	4
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	4
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 7, 11, 12, 17
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	4
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	4
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. ALA</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746.1.....	12
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746.1(a)	10
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746.1(b)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMANDA LENHART ET AL., PEW INTERNET & AMERICAN LIFE PROJECT, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, TEENS, VIDEO GAMES AND CIVICS 38 (Sept. 16, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.pewinternet.org/~media/Files/Reports/2008/PIP_Teens_Games_and_Civics_Report_FINAL.pdf	18, 19, 20
AMANDA LENHART ET AL., PEW INTERNET & AMERICAN LIFE PROJECT, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, INTERNET PROJECT DATA MEMO: ADULTS AND VIDEO GAMES 1 (Dec. 7, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.pewinternet.org/~media/Files/Reports/2008/PIP_Adult_gaming_memo.pdf	7, 9, 19
AppData, http://www.appdata.com (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	9, 13
Barbara Ortutay, <i>Video Game Sales Top \$21 Billion in 2008</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Jan. 15, 2009, http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/28682836	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BERKMAN CENTER FOR INTERNET & SOCIETY AT HARVARD UNIVERSITY, INTERNET SAFETY TECHNICAL TASK FORCE, ENHANCING CHILD SAFETY & ONLINE TECHNOLOGIES: FINAL REPORT OF THE INTERNET SAFETY TECHNICAL TASK FORCE TO THE MULTI-STATE WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL NETWORKING OF STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 37-38 (Dec. 31, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://cyber.law.harvard.edu/sites/cyber.law.harvard.edu/files/ISTTF_Final_Report.pdf	21
ENTM'T SOFTWARE ASSOC., 2009 SALES, DEMOGRAPHIC AND USAGE DATA: ESSENTIAL FACTS ABOUT THE COMPUTER AND VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY 2, <i>available at</i> http://www.theesa.com/facts/pdfs/ESA_EF_2009.pdf	8
Facebook, http://www.facebook.com (select the Farmville or Mafia Wars gaming application) (last visited Sept. 15, 2010)	10
Hasbro, http://www.hasbro.com/hasbrokids/ (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	10
Microsoft X-Box, http://www.xbox.com/en-US/support/familysettings (last visited Sept. 15, 2010)	20
Nielsen Company, WHAT AMERICANS DO ONLINE: SOCIAL MEDIA AND GAMES DOMINATE ACTIVITY Aug. 2, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/online_mobile/what-americans-do-online-social-media-and-games-dominate-activity/ (last visited Sept. 15, 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nintendo, http://www.nintendo.com/corp/parents.jsp (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	20
PARENT TEACHER ASSOC. & ENTM'T SOFTWARE RATING BD., A PARENT'S GUIDE TO VIDEO GAMES, PARENTAL CONTROLS AND ONLINE SAFETY, <i>available at</i> http://www.esrb.org/about/news/downloads/ESRB_PTA_Brochure-web_version.pdf	20
PC GAMING ALLIANCE, THE PCGA PRESENTS: THE PC GAMING INDUSTRY IN 2008 (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.pcgamingalliance.org/RESOURCES/Articles/tabid/397/Default.aspx	9
Press Release, THE NPD GROUP, INC., 2009 U.S. VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY AND PC GAME SOFTWARE SALES REACH \$20.2 BILLION (Jan. 14, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.npd.com/press/releases/press_100114.html	8
Sony Playstation, http://us.playstation.com/support/parents/index.htm (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	20
The New Instant Action – Real PC Gaming in Your Browser, http://www.instantaction.com/ (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	10
Walt Disney's Pirates of the Caribbean Game, http://piratesonline.go.com/#/account_services/parental_controls_faq.html (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
World of Warcraft Sign-Up Page, https://us.battle.net/account/creation/wow/signup/ (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	20
World of Warcraft, http://www.worldofwarcraft.com/index.xml (last visited Sept. 15, 2010).....	10
